

No. 03-1693

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

McCreary County, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

ACLU of Kentucky, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

**Brief of Baptist Joint Committee, American Jewish
Committee, American Jewish Congress, and
The Interfaith Alliance Foundation,
as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents**

K. Hollyn Hollman
Baptist Joint Committee
200 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-544-4226

Douglas Laycock
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
512-232-1341

Marc D. Stern
American Jewish Congress
825 3rd Ave., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10022
212-360-1545

Jeffrey P. Sinensky
American Jewish Committee
165 E. 56th St.
New York, NY 10022
212-751-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Counties Bear the Burden of Rebutting the Presumption That They Endorse What They Display.....	5
II. The Court of Appeals' Opinion Simply Requires the Counties to Negate the Appearance That They Endorse What They Display.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals Properly Required a "Demonstrated Analytical or Historical Connection".....	6
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Relied on the Counties' Earlier Displays.....	10
C. Requiring a Clear Secular Message Is Not Hostile to Religion.....	12
III. The Counties' Exaggerated Claims About the Legal Significance of the Commandments Endorse the Commandments and One Disputed View of the Commandments.....	13
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	3, 6, 10, 14-15
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 145 F.Supp. 2d 845 (E.D. Ky. 2001).....	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	11
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8-9
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004).....	6, 9-10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8-9
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	1-3, 6-7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I

Establishment Clause	1-2, 6
Free Exercise Clause.....	1

Secondary Sources

Office of the Curator, Supreme Court of the United States, *Courtroom Friezes: North and South Walls*,
www.supremecourtus.gov/about/north&southwalls.pdf 9

Office of the Curator, Supreme Court of the United States, *The East Pediment*,
www.supremecourtus.gov/about/eastpediment.pdf..... 9
